




















First Amendment to Superintendent’s Employment Agreement 
 
 
 AGREEMENT, made this 21st day of June, 2023 by and between the Board of 

Education for the Naples Central School District (hereinafter, the “Board” or “District”) and 

Mr. Kevin Swartz (hereinafter, the “Superintendent”). 

 WHEREAS, the Board and the Superintendent are parties to an Employment Agreement 

dated November 17, 2021; and  

 WHEREAS, said Agreement contains provisions for annual compensation, benefits and 

other terms and conditions of employment for the Superintendent; and  

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend the Superintendent’s Employment 

Agreement as follows: 

1. Paragraph 3 titled “Term of Employment” shall be amended to extend the term of 

this agreement to June 20, 2028. Provided further, the Board and the 

Superintendent shall meet during the month of May of each school year to discuss 

an extension of this agreement. 

2. Salary Paragraph 8 (A) shall be deleted and replaced with the following: The 

Superintendent’s base salary shall be One Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars 

($170,000.00) for the 2023-2024 school year. The Superintendent’s base salary 

shall be increased by 3.25% over the prior year’s base salary for each school year of 

this agreement.  

3. Paragraph 11 titled “Vacation Leave” shall be deleted and replaced with the 

following: 

a. On July 1, 2023 and each July 1 thereafter, the Superintendent shall be 

entitled to twenty-five (25) days of paid vacation leave, exclusive of holidays, 

and thereafter, shall receive such allowance during each year of this Agreement. 



 2 

b. Vacation days must be utilized within the twelve (12) months of the fiscal 

year in which they are credited and, except as noted herein.  The Superintendent 

shall be entitled to carry over up to a maximum of five (5) unused vacation leave 

days into the following year.  Such carry over shall not accumulate beyond the 

following year and in no event shall the Superintendent’s vacation leave be 

greater than a maximum of thirty (30) days in any year. Up to five unused 

vacation days may also be converted to sick leave or be paid at the rate of 1/240th 

of the superintendent’s then present salary.  

c. The Superintendent shall provide reasonable advance notice to the Board of 

intended dates of vacation.  Vacation leave usage by the Superintendent will be 

reported by the Superintendent to the Board on an annual basis, through the 

Board President.  Upon the Superintendent’s separation from employment with 

the District, the Superintendent shall be entitled to reimbursement for up to a 

maximum of thirty days at the rate of 1/240th of the Superintendent’s then present 

salary. for unused accumulated vacation leave that the Superintendent may have 

at that time.    

4. Paragraph 13 titled “Personal Business Leave” shall be amended to provide that the 

Superintendent shall be credited with five personal leave days each July 1 of this 

agreement and any unused personal days shall be credited to his sick leave bank.  

5. Paragraph 14 titled “Holidays” shall be deleted and replaced with: The 

Superintendent shall be entitled to the following legal holidays for the 

superintendent.  These holidays shall include New Year's Day, Martin Luther King 

Day, Presidents' Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, Juneteenth Day, July 4, Labor 



 3 

Day, Columbus Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, day after Thanksgiving, and 

two days at Christmas (one of which will be Christmas Day). 

6. Subparagraph D titled “Health Insurance in Retirement” is added to Paragraph 19 of 

this agreement: 

D. Health Insurance in Retirement 

Upon completing at least eight years of service to the district, the Superintendent 

shall be entitled to health insurance in retirement if he retires directly from the 

district in accordance with the rules and regulations of the New York State Teachers’ 

Retirement System into the New York State Teachers’ Retirement System.  

a) Upon retirement, the district will provide the Superintendent with a statement 

indicating the number of unused and accumulated sick leave days in the 

Superintendent’s account at the time of retirement. Such days shall be 

converted into a fund based upon the formula of 1/240th of the then current 

salary of the Superintendent. The district will thereafter pay out of this fund 

the full cost of the health insurance program (except for the cost of dental 

insurance) in effect for the Superintendent, whether or not he is enrolled in 

such program at the time of retirement to the extent allowed by law and the 

contract carrier policy, family or individual coverage as the retiree chooses, 

until exhaustion of fund established at the time of retirement. 

b)  Once the fund has been exhausted, the district will provide fifty percent of 

the premium for individual coverage, except dental coverage, for the retired 

Superintendent for life. The Superintendent shall have the option of apply the 



 4 

dollar amount equivalent to 50% of individual coverage to offset family 

coverage at his option.  

c) If the Superintendent predeceases his spouse, the surviving spouse will be 

entitled to continue under the district health plan by continuing to use the 

Superintendent’s accumulated sick leave account for the purpose of 

purchasing health insurance (including dental insurance) until exhaustion of 

the fund established at the time of retirement, after which time the surviving 

spouse may continue under district health plan by paying 100% of the 

premium for individual coverage. 

d)  The Superintendent shall be entitled to participate in the District base 

insurance plan and shall be eligible for the least costly of either the $5-15-30 

copay prescription drug rider or the drug rider.  

e) If the Superintendent becomes permanently or completely disabled (subject 

to verification by the district’s appointed medical personnel) he may 

participate, in the then-existing health insurance plan, to the extent allowed 

by law and then current carrier policy and contract upon payment by the 

Superintendent of any and all costs of such participation. 

f) Once the superintendent is Medicare eligible, then the benefit for the 

Superintendent and/or spouse shall become secondary to Medicare coverage 

for the Superintendent and/or spouse once it becomes available to that 

individual. When eligible for Medicare, the Superintendent, and or spouse, 

shall enroll in any Medicare supplement program offered by the district at the 

time of his retirement, or that the district offers at the time anytime thereafter. 



 5 

In the event the health insurance plan applicable to the retired 

Superintendent/spouse is no longer offered by the district, the retired 

Superintendent/spouse will be entitled to the district’s offered plan with the 

most nearly equivalent coverage. 

g) In the event the Superintendent is precluded from enrolling in district 

provided health insurance due to the law or the plan rules, the Superintendent 

may purchase supplemental health insurance coverage and be directly 

reimbursed on an annual basis from the fund established pursuant to 

subparagraph a of this paragraph. Once such fund is exhausted, he shall be 

eligible for an annual reimbursement from the district equal to the cost the 

district would have incurred to provide coverage pursuant to this paragraph. 

7. Subparagraph A titled “benefits” of paragraph 19 shall be amended to provide that 

the Superintendent shall be responsible for 15% of the cost of the health insurance 

premium. 

8. The foregoing amendment shall become effective July 1, 2023 and continue in effect 

thereafter through the term of the Agreement, unless subsequently modified by the 

parties in writing. 

9. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically addressed herein shall remain 

in full force and effect.  

10. A copy of this amendment as executed by the parties shall be affixed to the 

Employment Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals the day and year 

first above set forth. 

 



 6 

 Agreed to this 21st day of June, 2023. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE NAPLES CENTRAL 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
 
       
    ______________________________________ 
     President, Board of Education 
 
 
 
    ______________________________________ 
     Kevin Swartz 
     Superintendent  



 1

INTERIM HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL AGREEMENT 
 

 This Agreement is made as of the 21st day of June, 2023 between the Board of Education 
of the Naples Central School District with its offices located at 136 North Main Street, Naples 
NY 14512 (hereinafter referred to as the “District” or “Board”) and Matt Mahoney, residing at  
64 Arlington Park, Canandaigua NY 14424 (hereinafter referred to as the “Interim High School 
Principal”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

 WHEREAS, Matt Mahoney has agreed to serve as Interim High School Principal 
(grades 7-12) to provide administrative support during the current High School Principal’s leave 
of absence and; 
  
 WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to enter into a written Agreement whereby the 
District will agree to pay a daily per diem salary to Matt Mahoney as Interim High School 
Principal during the period of absence. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties thereto as follows: 
 

1. Term.  The term of this Agreement shall begin on or about August 14th, 2023 and 
terminate on June 30, 2024.    

2. Offer and Acceptance of Appointment and Duties.  By executing this Agreement, the 
Interim High School Principal hereby accepts the appointment as Interim High School 
Principal and agrees to devote his time, energy and attention to the business of the 
District, and to perform to the best of his ability all of the duties of such office.  The 
Interim High School Principal further agrees that he shall be under the direction of the 
Superintendent of Schools, who may from time to time prescribe such other duties as he 
may determine.   

3. Work Schedule. During the timeframe of this agreement, Matt Mahoney is expected to 
be present in the District a minimum of 175 per diem workdays and up to 200 per diem 
work days.  Nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit or preclude the Interim High School 
Principal from engaging in other employment at times he is not providing services to the 
District. 

4. Per Diem Salary.  The District agrees to pay the Interim High School Principal the sum 
of $450 per day, less any required payroll deductions, for each full day of service 
rendered to the school district and for paid leave days.  

5. Salary Payments and Deductions. Salary payments will be subject to federal and state 
withholding and FICA contribution.  Payment shall be made on a payroll basis on regular 
District payroll dates, to the extent possible.    

6. Benefits.  
a. Reimbursement of Expenses. The District shall reimburse Matt Mahoney for 

expenses reasonably incurred in the performance of his duties under this 
Agreement. 

 
 



 2

b. Heath, Dental, Life, Retirement.  
i. Matt Mahoney shall not be entitled to participate in the District’s health, 

dental, life, or retirement plan benefits.  
c. Leave Time. 

i. Matt Mahoney shall not be entitled to accrued leave or for payment of the 
identified 14 District holidays. The District agrees to provide Matt 
Mahoney with up to 5 paid leave days during the duration of this 
agreement.  The district agrees to provide up to 20 unpaid leave days. 
Requests for leave, when possible, should made in advance to as to ensure 
support can be arranged in the high school. 

7. Early Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party for any reason 
with or without cause upon fourteen (14) calendar days written notice to the other or 
upon the expiration of the Term.   

8. Applicable Law. This Agreement is subject to all applicable laws, rules, regulations, 
decisions and any final binding order of the NYS courts or the Commissioner of 
Education, which may impact its terms.  The invalidity or unenforceability of any portion 
hereof shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other provisions. 

9. Waiver of Probationary Appointment. The Interim High School Principal agrees that 
he is being appointed to serve as an interim during the current principal’s leave of 
absence and therefore shall not be entitled to a probationary period, seniority or tenure 
under the Education Law.  To the extent that he would have such rights, the Interim High 
School Principal knowingly and voluntarily waives the same.   

10. Complete Agreement. This instrument represents the sole Agreement between the 
parties hereto, and may not be amended except by a further Agreement in writing duly 
adopted and signed by both parties.   

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hand and seals as of the day and year 
first above written. 
 
 
        Naples Central School District 
 
 
             
Date       Kevin Swartz, Superintendent  
 
 
 
             
Date       Matt Mahoney 







S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
1 1 2 3 4 5 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 15 16 17 18 19 20 21
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 29 30 31
30 31

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 27 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
26 27 28 29 30 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 31 25 26 27 28 29

31

S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S
1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 1

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 5 6 7 8
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 15
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 19 22
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 29 30 26 27 28 29 30 31 23 27 28 29
31 30

CODES:    Vacation/Holiday    Teacher & Support Staff Conference Day 

  Teacher Conference Day - HS & Elem - Full Student Day Off HS Students dismissal at 11:00 a.m.; Elem Students have a Full Day. 

  ELEM ONLY - 1/2 Student Day Off  PM  for Parent/Teacher Conferences   &   Evening  Parent/Teacher Conferences for both HS & Elem 

  HS & Elem - 1/2 Student Day Off PM  - Parent/Teacher Conferences PM    EARLY DISMISSAL - November 3rd - Students will arrive home 

  Teacher Conference Day - HS & Elem - 1/2 Student Day Off

Date Description Pupils Teachers
July 4 Independence Day Holiday 0 0
August 30 All Staff Conference Day (Teachers & Support Staff) 
August 31 Teacher Conference Day 0 2
September 4 Labor Day Holiday
September 5 First Student Day 19 19
October 6 Teacher Conference Day: HS & Elem - Half Student Day Off
October 9 Columbus Day Holiday 21 21
November 2 Early Dismissal - Students will arrive home Fifteen (15) Minutes Early
November 8 Parent / Teacher Conferences - Elementary ONLY - 1/2 Student Day Off PM 
November 8 Parent / Teacher Conferences - EVENING - High School and Elementary 
November 9 Parent / Teacher Conferences - 1/2 Student Day Off PM - High School & Elementary
November 10 Veterans' Day Holiday
November 22, 23, & 24 Thanksgiving Day Holiday 18 18
December 25 - 29 Holiday Recess 16 16
January 1 & 2 Holiday Recess
January 3 School Reopens
January 15 Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Holiday
January 23-26 Local Mid-Term Exams; Regents Exams; and Competency Tests
January 24-26 High School: Dismissal at 11:00 a.m.; Elementary Students: Full Day 20 20
February 19-23 Presidents' Week Recess 16 16
March 15 Teacher Conference Day: HS & Elem - Full Student Day Off
March 29 Spring Recess 19 20
April 1-8 Spring Recess 16 16
May 27 Memorial Day Holiday 22 22
June 19 Juneteenth Holiday
June 4; 14, 18, 20-21 & 24-25 Regents Examinations & Competency Tests; June 26th Rating Day
June 17, 18, 20 & 21 Elementary Students will have 1:30 p.m. dismissal
June 22 Graduation Ceremony
June 24 & 25 Elementary Students will have 11:00 a.m. dismissal
June 25 Last Student Day for High School & Elementary 
June 26 High School Teachers - Rating Day - Last Teacher Day
June 26 Elementary Teachers - Conference Day - Last Teacher Day 16 17

TOTAL NUMBER OF DAYS 183 187
                                   (Includes Teacher Conference Days)

EMERGENCY MAKE-UP DAYS: If needed, will be made up in the following order: April 8th; April 5th, April 4th; April 3rd

APPROVED: June 21, 2023

MAY

DECEMBER FEBRUARY

AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER

JUNE

FIFTEEN (15) MINUTES EARLY 

NOVEMBER

JULY

JANUARY

FINAL
NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL

2023-2024 CALENDAR

MARCH APRIL






















































































	Minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 21, 2023.pdf
	03 - First Amendment to Superintendent's Contract
	04 - Interim HS Principal - Mahoney, M. Contract
	05 - CSEA MOA - 2023-06-21 - re 19A and DOT Trainers
	06 - 2023-2024 NCS Calendar - FINAL - Amended 07-21-2023
	07 - Discards - HS Special Education Department 2022-2023
	08 - Discards - Elementary School
	09 - Treasurer's Report - May 2023
	10 - Juventas Physical, Occupational, and Speech Therapy Services
	11 - Mozaic-  Assistive Technology Provider Agreement

